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Meeting — January 10, 2019
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor

North Titusville ZBA2018-
00063

Request: Variance

Applicant: Johnny Hembree

Owner: DC Blox

Site Address: 600 4™ Ave S

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Variance to allow an 8 FT fence in the front yard of a property abutting a

residential district instead of the 4 FT maximum pursuant to Title 1,
Chapter 4, Article V, Section 5, Subsection 3.A.1

Property Zoned: MUM Mixed Use Medium

Parcel Information: ~ Parcel #012900021015001000, NE % of Section 02, Township 18 S,
Range 3 W

Variance

The subject location at 600 4™ Ave S is the site of the proposed DC Blox data facility. The
applicant for this development is requesting a variance to allow 8 FT fencing in the required
front yard. This property is zoned such that would allow an 8 FT fence in the front yard, but it
abuts a residential district across the street which makes it subject to the residential fence height
regulations.

Neighborhood
The North Titusville Neighborhood Association met on October 20 and voted 7-0 in support of
the requests.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the requested fence is necessary for the security of this data center. The

applicant also stated that this site has a unique characteristic in that the fencing would be allowed
without the need for a variance with the current zoning if it did not abut a residential district
across the street.

Staff Recommendation
Staff feels that the variance request for the 8 FT fence in the required front yard merits a

favorable decision due to the necessity of providing security and as such should be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Five Points South ZBA2(018-00078
Request: Special Exception and Variance

Applicant: Brian Wolfe

Owner: Canton Properties Inc

Site Address: 1014® St S

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Special exception to allow the use of a communal living facility (70 CLF

units) pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 9, Article V, Section 3 and 2 variance to
allow a communal living facility approximately 750 FT from an existing
communal living facility pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
5

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial District

Parcel Information: Parcel #012200363041001000, SW % of Section 36, Township 17 S,
Range3 W

Special Exception & Variance

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow a communal living facility and a
variance to allow a CLF to be located within 1,000 FT of another existing CLF for a proposed
development at 10 14™ St S. The proposed project is a student housing facility with a mixed use
component.

Neighborhood
The applicant attended the Five Points South Neighborhood Association meeting on November
26%. Staff has yet to receive any feedback from the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that this development is needed to support UAB’s growing student

population. The applicant also stated that UAB is leaning on the private sector to fill the gap in
student housing.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requests.
Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Crestwood South ZBA2018-00079
Request: Special Exception

Applicant: Stan Huner

Owner: Dobbins Estate LLC

Site Address: 7040 Crestwood Blvd

Zip Code: 35213

Description: Special exception to allow the resumption of legal non-conforming use

(restaurant) pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article V, Section 4
Property Zoned: CB2-R2 (split zoned)
Parcel Information: ~ Parcel #012300271002001000, NE % of Section 27, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Special Exception

The subject location of 7040 Crestwood Bivd is a split zoned property with half of the parcel and
building being zoned CB2 and the other half R2. The applicant is requesting a special exception
to allow the resumption of a legal non-conforming restaurant use for the portion of the site zoned
R2. The same request was granted in 2016, but the condition requiring all permits to be acquired
within 2 years was not met.

Neighborhood
The Crestwood South Neighborhood Association President called staff to say that the
neighborhood supports this request and the applicant does not need to attend one their meetings.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the property was not converted or conformed to its current zoning
classification requirements. The applicant also stated that this request would not impair the
health, safety, convenience or comfort of the public.

Staff Recommendation
Staff feels that the applicant has met the conditions required for this special exception for a

resumption of a legal non-conforming use and as such this request should be GRANTED subject
to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Via Email - Kasandra Brundidge a birminghamal. gov

November 13, 2018

Kasandra Brundidge, J.D.
ZBA Planner

City of Birmingham
Room 210, City Hall

710 N 20*" Street
Birmingham, AL 35203

RE:  Resumption of legal non-conforming use - 7040 Crestwood Boulevard, Birmingham, AL 35210
Dear Ms. Brundidge:

As the managing agent and applicant for Grants Mill Shopping Center, LP & Goldwynn Grants Mill, LLC
the owner of 7040 Crestwood Boulevard, Birmingham, AL 35210, please accept this letter as the raquest
for the resumption of legal non-conforming use back to allow for a commercial restaurant. At no time
did the owner intend for the non-conforming use zoning to be changed. We ask that the Board grant a
special exception to reestablish legal nonconforming use. We confirm that the use of the subject
property has not converted or conformed to its current zoning classification requirements.

We further believe the will not tend to impair the health, safety, convenience or comfort of the public,
including that portion of the public occupying the property. The building and property were used as
restaurant for many years without any know incidents or disruption to the surrounding area and sze no
reason why it should not be reinstated to be a restaurant once again.

If you need anything further to proceed with this effort, please do not hesitate to ask. You can contact

me at shuner@southeastcommercial.net if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Stan Huner, CPM°, CCIM*
Managing Agent for Grants Mill Shopping Center, LP & Goldwynn Grants Mill, LLC

714 29* Street South s Birmingham, AL 35233
205.623.0055
www.southeastcommercial.net
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Crestline ZBA2018-00082
Request: Variance

Applicant: Dean Robinson

Owner: Spencer Mobley

Site Address: 1002 Sims Ave

Zip Code: 35213

Description: Variance to allow an accessory structure in a yard other than the required

rear yard pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 3, Article 1, Section 6.A; Variance
to allow a structure to be built with a 20 Ft front yard setback instead of
the required 25 FT pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Section 4, Subsection 3
Property Zoned: R3 Single Family
Parcel Information: Parcel #012300342010009000, NW %4 of Section 34, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance
The applicant is requesting the variances to allow the construction of a detached garage beside a
single family home located at 1002 Sims Ave.

Neighborhood
The Crestline Neighborhood Association has not responded to date.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the lot is a corner lot and the house is built at an angle. The applicant

stated that what is the backyard is defined as a front yard by the Zoning Ordinance.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not feel that the applicant provided evidence that meets the variance standards of
review demonstrating a hardship and as such this request should be DENIED. If the Board
chooses to grant this request it should be subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Zoning Board of Adjustment

January 10, 2019

Page 5

Central Park ZBA2018-00083
Request: Variance

Applicant: Randall Minor

Owner: City of Birmingham

Site Address: 4825 Avenue W

Zip Code: 35208

Description: Variance to allow a 127 FT front setback instead of the 15 FT maximum

allowed in a MUH district pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 3, Article I, Section
5.C; Variance to allow a building to have the front building fagade extend
approximately 36 percent of the lot width instead of the required 75
percent pursuant to Title I, Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3.B; Variance to
allow parking in front of the building instead of the side or rear only in a
mixed use district pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3.B.

Property Zoned: MUH Mixed Use High

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012900054002002000, SE % of Section 05, Township 18 S,
Range3 W

Variance

The subject location at 4825 Ave W is the proposed location of the new A.G. Gaston Boys &
Girls Club. The applicant for this proposed development is requesting multiple variances for a
front setback, facade width and parking in the front for a Mixed Use High zoning district.

Neighborhood
The Central Park Neighborhood Association President informed staff that they will not be
holding their regularly scheduled meeting for January.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the site is burdened by a combination of extraordinary and exceptional
conditions, including, but not limited to, utility easements, adjacency to a railroad right of way,
location partially within a flood plain and ingress/egress constraints imposed by the existing road
network within the Crossplex campus, that create exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional
or undue hardship in complying with the strict requirements of the Ordinance.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requests.
Therefore, staff believes the requests have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Justification Statement / Statement of Purpose

Variance Application by AGGBGC Great Futures

This is an application on behalf of AGGBGC Great Futures, which is the ground sub-lessee of the parcel
listed in the accompanying application (the “Property”), for a variance pursuant to Article Vi of Chapter 9
of Title 1 of the Zoning Ordinance {the "Qrdinance”) to allow a new clubhouse facility (as described in
more detail below, the “Clubhouse”) with a front yard setback of more than 15 feet along Avenue W, a
front facade less than 75% of the width of the frontage of the Property and parking in front of the
Clubhouse in a MU-H (Mixed-Use High) district located in the Five Paints West community. Fee title to the
Property, which forms part of the former “Alabama State Fairgrounds”, is vested in the City of Birmingham

(the "91!”)-

Description of the Subject Property and Surrounding Area

The Property is an irreguiarly shaped, corner lot on the north side of Avenue W, directly behind the Bill
Harris Arena and across Avenue W from the Birmingham Public Library’s Five Points West location. It is
bounded on its west by a 100" CSX right of way and a tributary to Valley Creek,

Until recently, the Property was used as an overflow parking lot for (i) Bill Harris Arena, {ii) the adjacent
Birmingham CrossPlex, a multi-million dollar amateur athletics facility owned and operated by the City,
and (iii} the privately owned and developed, retail shopping center and hotel development known as
CrossPlex Village {collectively, the “CrossPlex Campus”).

This portion of Five Points West is predominantly characterized by retail and other commercial uses, due
in large part to it its desirable location at the intersection of Ensley Avenue (which connects Five Points
West to 1-20/59 and Downtown Ensley) and Bessemer Road {a/k/a Bessemer Super Highway or Highway
11). This area is one of the highest trafficked retail corridors in the entire City and has a long history of
serving as a convening point for the local and surrounding community.

For these reasons, the City has invested millions in the area to ensure its continued success as a primary
retail corridor in the western portion of the City and has established comprehensive guidelines for
business operations and development in this important area. In particular, development of the Property,
which as noted above is owned by the City, is subject to the terms and conditions of that certain
Redevelopment Agreement dated as November 30, 2018 between the City and A.G. Gaston Boys & Girls
Club, Inc. (the “Redevelopment Agreement”), which among other things, establishes rigid design
standards for the development of the Property that require careful consideration and coardination with
the vehicular/pedestrian movements and physical infrastructure within the CrossPlex Campus and the
adjacent road network.

The Proposed Development

It is proposed that a new, approximately 24,500 sf boys and girls club facility {the “Clubhouse”) be
constructed on the Property. As depicted on the enclosed site plan, the Clubhouse would be set back
more than 15 feet from Avenue W and would be oriented in order to better align with the pedestrian and
vehicular traffic flows within the CrossPlex Campus.

The final design of the proposed development is subject to Design Review.

04681514.1 1



Justification ent / State Purpose
Variance Application by AGGBGC Great Futures

Review Standards

To authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of this Ordinance such as will not be contrary to
the public interest, where owing to special conditions a literal enforcement of the provisions of this
Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, but where the spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed and
substantial justice done. The Board shail not grant a variance without an affirmative finding of foct on
each of the foflowing standards based on evidence presented by the applicant.

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a
specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other extraordinary and
exceptional condition of such property would result in peculior and exceptional practical difficufties
to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property upon the strict application
of any reguiation enacted by the ordinance codified in this Ordinance.

As can be seen on the accompanying survey and site plan, the Property is burdened by a combination
of extraordinary and exception conditions, including, but not limited to, utility easements, adjacency to
a railroad right of way, location partially within a flood plain and ingress/egress constraints imposed by
the existing road network within the CrossPlex Campus, that create exceptional practical difficulties or
exceptional or undue hardship In complying with the strict requirements of Section 3 of Chapter 3 of
the MU-H district regulations. Moreover, consistent with national design characteristics, the Clubhouse
has been designed with the safety of children at the forefront. In particular, the Clubhouse is sized and
configured such that all visitors and staff are in a central gathering space (increasing collectively safety)
and has been setback from Avenue W in order to minimize potential conflicts between children and
vehicular traffic generated by other users of the CrossPlex Campus.

2. Unique Characteristics. The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property and
generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area, that the gronting of the application
is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of o property right, and not merely to serve as @
convenience to the applicant.

As noted above, the Property is burdened by a unique set of conditions that are specific to the Property.
As a practical matter, the Clubhouse cannot, consistent with other applicable building codes, be
constructed in a manner consistent with the front setback requirements contemplated under the MU-
H district regulations.

3. Hardship Not Self-imposed. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the previous
actions of any person having an interest in the property.

The applicant acquired its leasehold interest in December 2018 after the Property was rezoned to MU-
H.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

The requested variance would facilitate the construction of a development that is more in fine with the
existing pedestrian and vehicular context within the CrossPlex Campus.

04681514.1 2



Justification Statem Statemen rpos
Variance Application by AGGBGC Great Futures

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the areg, impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantiafly diminish or impair property vafues within the area.

The proposed use is compatible with the predominant uses in this area. The height of the proposed
development is consistent with the heights of existing structures that surround it. The existing condition
is a parking lot, so there is no reasonable basis to conclude that the development would substantially
diminish or impair property values within the area.

6. No Horm to Public Welfare. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the
public safety, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare
of the inhabitants of the City of Birmingham, and will not substantially impair the intent and
purpose of this Ordinance.

There is no reasonable basis to believe that the granting of the variance wouid lead to any of the harms
cited above. The proposed use is compatible with existing and planned uses on the CrossPiex Campus.
The design includes adequate off-street parking accessed from an access road to Avenue W. The
proposed development will comply with applicable fire and building code requirements so there is no
reasonable basis to believe that it would increase the danger of fire, or imperial the public safety.
Finally, the proposed development furthers the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and the
Redevelopment Agreement in that the Building will be setback from Avenue W approximately to the
same extent that the Bill Harris Arena is.

04681514.1 3



